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 STREET/ VICTORIA/ BC/ 

Barrie Cockle - By-law Enforcement Officer 
City of Victoria 
Pandora Street Office 

Delivered by hand 

Dear Mr. Cockle 

September 27, 2019 

Thank you for speaking with me on Wednesday. As you know, I have some 
concerns about the towing fees charged to me. My vehicle was towed according to 
the receipt for payment from I-Tow (copy attached) at 9:55 pm on Friday, 
September 20th

• it was towed from the Oxford Foods lot behind the store located 
at the corner of Cook and Oxford Streets. I acknowledge that the signs dearly 
indicate the 1-hour parking is the limit for vehicles parking in the lot. Even though 
the store doses at 8:00 pm, I expect that for unknown reasons the store want its 
lot dear even when it is not in use. I will take up this policy with Oxford Foods. 

, But I acknowledge that I am liable for the fine. 

I was able to find the name of the towing company and the list of charges. They 
specified the amount of the towing fine, the hourly and daily storage charges, and 
the drop fee. 

I called the number listed and was informed that the car had been impounded. I 
wanted to come and retrieve it, I was asked by the representative if I had been 
drinking. I answered in the affirmative.(! work as a musician and in the course of 
the evening, I will take a beer) He therefore said that my car would not be released 
until 9:00am the next morning when somebody would be there. I believe that the 
towing company is in breach of Section 12 (1) and (2) of the Towing By-law. 
Clearly, no one was at the office and the decision to hold a vehicle based on the 
state of the owner is not within the purview of the Towing Company. Holding my 
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vehicle overnight was purely for the convenience and the economic advantage of 

the towing company. The charge is illegitimate and should be wefunded 

I also reviewed the charges on my receipt and discovered that I was charged for 

dollies. I drive a 2012 Prius V Hybrid which qualifies as a small car. I can see no 

compelling reason why dollies would be needed to tow it. I suspect that the tow 

driver saw a chance to get a quick buck. This charge is illegitimate and should be 

refunded. 

Finally, there is a sum of $24.42 identified as FSC. i see no provision for such a fee 

in Schedule A of the by-law. Accordingly, this charge is unauthorized and should 

be refunded. 

in conclusion, I cite what I think are three breaches of the Towing By-law. If your 

investigation concludes that ! am right, please let me know. If you are not in a 

position to help me collect any over-payment. then i will reluctantly use the small 

claims option available to me. 

Why would I bother? in the end, I do not like the predatory nature of the towing 

business. And I despise merchants in an urban environment who would keep a 

parking lot unoccupied when they are not in business in the evening. Heck, they 

could install parking meters and make some money. 

After your investigation, any help you can give me would be most appreciated. 

9 3
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Call Number: 

Entered By: 
Assigned To: 

Follow Up: 

Bring Forward: 

!LOCATION
I-TOW

OXFORD FOODS

139038 

DAWNA BEACH 
BOBBY BAINS 

BYLAW SERVICES 

REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

Oct 2, 2019 

Oct 2, 2019 

Class: 

Problem: 
Priority: 

REQUESTOR 

102
_

7
_

1 C
�
O

�
◊
-
K
-

ST
---------------➔I Phone l:

Phone 2: 

Email: 

:CALL DETAIL 

I How matbe in violatio_n ol Towing Bylaw:see leUer attached 

I INSTRUCTIONS 
£JMIRefEYe\Ce ti'28CHS1 

about:blank 

PUBLIC OTHER 
OTHER 
NORMAL 

Page I of I 

20 I 9-12-05 
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STREET/ VICTORIA/ BC/ 

The President, 

I-Tow

675 Wilson St.

Victoria, BC V9A 3H3

October 2, 201� 

Your Company towed my vehicle from the OKford Foods lot behind the store 

located at the corner of Cook and Oxford Streets on the evening of Friday, Sept. 

20th, 2019. According to the receipt for payment from I-Tow (copy attached) the 

time of the tow was 9:55 pm. I acknowledge that the signs dearly indicate the 1-

hour parking is the limit for vehicles parking in the lot. Even though the store 

doses at 8:00 pm, for unknown reasons the store want its lot dear even when i t  is 

not in use. I will take up this policy with Oxford Foods. 

But I acknowledge that I am liable for the fine. 

I was able to find the name of the towing company and the list of charges. They 

specified the amount of the towing fine, the hourly and daily storage charges, and 

the drop fee. 

My mobile call log indicates that I made 5 calls to your office. Two were at 10:29 

were quickly disconnected and 3 at 10:37, the last of which was answered. I was 

informed that the car had been impounded. i wanted to come and retrieve it. I was 

asked by the representative if I had been drinking. I answered in the affirmative. (I 

work as a musician and in the course of the evening, I will take a beer) He 

therefore refused to release my car until 9:00am the next morning when 

somebody would be there. 

I was concerned about the total amount of the charges. I therefore consulted with 

Mr. Barry Cockle of the City of Victoria By-law enforcement office. 

5
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After speaking with him, I conclude that the towing company is in breach of 

Section 12 (1) and (2) of the Towing By-law. 

"12 (1) A towing company that tows improperly or unlawfully parked vehicles 

must 

(a) ensure an employee or agent of the company is available 24 hours per day to

answer telephone calls and release vehicles,

(b) ensure an employee or agent of the company is present at the storage lot to

accept payment and release a vehicle within 30 minutes of receiving a telephone

call from the owner or operator of the vehicle requesting its release,

(c) in addition to cash, accept at least one major credit card and debit as forms of

payment of towing and storage fees, and

(d) immediately release a vehicle upon payment of the applicable towing and

storage fees."

With a total of 5 calls made, it is reasonable to assume that no-one was actually in 

the office contrary to Section 12. (a). Moreover, the decision to hold a vehicle 

based on the state of the owner is not within the purview of the Towing Company. 

Any decision about my state to drive is not mandated to the Towing Company by 

the towing by-law. Upon speaking with me, you were required to release the 

vehicle to me within 30 minutes. (Section i 2. (b) Holding my vehicle overnight was 

purely a way to pick-up extra money for the towing company. The charge is 

illegitimate and should be refunded 

I also reviewed the charges on my receipt and discovered that I was charged for 

dollies. I drive a 2012 Prius V Hybrid which qualifies as a small car. There is no 

compelling reason why dollies would be needed to tow it. It was in the middle of 

the lot. The tow driver saw a chance to get a quick buck. This charge is illegitimate 

and should be refunded. 

Finally, there is a sum of $24.42 identified as FSC. There is no provision for such a 

fee in Page 9. Schedule A of the by-law. Accordingly, this charge is unauthorized 

and should be refunded. 

6



In conclusion, your company has breached the Towing By-law 3 times. Accordingly, 

I expect your company or Oxford Foods to rebate to me the sum of $79.12 by 

October 14, 2019. 

if I receive no payment, then I will will use the Small Claims Court option available 

to me. If your driver, your CEO and a senior executive of Oxford foods has the desire 

to spend a morning in a settlement conference, then go ahead. But the smart thing 

is to send me the money and I covenant that I will never again patronize or park at 

Oxford Foods. 

I hope my position is dear. 

7
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•ere
BRITISH 

COWMmA 

BC Registry 
Services 

Mailing Address: 
PO BOX 9431 Sin PrO\I Govt. 
Vidorla BC vaw 9V3 
www bco,glstryservices.gov be.ca

Location: 
2nd Floor 940 Blanshard Sl 
Vidolia BC 
1877 526-1526 

Sole Proprietorship Summary 
For 

Date and Time of Search: 
Currency Date: 

Reglstration Numl:ier: 

Name of Sole Proprietorship: 

Registration Date: 

Business Start Date: 

Nature of Business: 

ADDRESS INFORMATION 

Business Address: 

735 CHESTERLEA RD 
VICTORIA BC VSX 3R3 

PROPRIETOR INFORMATION 

Individual or Company Name: 
muelier. john alien 

Residential Address: 

735 CHESTERLEA RD 
VICTORIA BC VSX 3R3 

SUBMITTING PARTY INFORMATION 

Name: 

mueller, john alien 

Malling Address: 

735 CHESTERLEA RD 
VICTORIA BC VSX 3R3 

I-TOW GROUP

October 10, 2019 08:57 AM Pacific Daylight Time 

September30,2019 

ACTIVE 

FM0624080 

l-TOWGROUP

January 09, 2014

January 01, 2014

towing [NAICS-N/AJ

Malling Address: 

735 CHESTERLEA RD 
VICTORIA BC VSX 3R3 

Fi\/10624080 Page: 1 of 1 

8



l

I
Jt 

<
i 

£)
 

',;� 
1,,: . 

·• •. 1•r
' 

,:,,._,,__ 
'\

c 

l 

r
\[

 
,\

· 
: :- ? 

/·,_"-
··�

 
<

::_: 
r...

 ·. \ 
.·'rJ\ 

.. 
' 

:J
-:;_ 

,;\
· 

'""' 
l

i I t 
•. 

"'•··-
. · ..

; I : • , i
□
 

y
 

:!
 ii ... 

I-
i
 

' 
!2

 
�

 
IS

D
O

 
. 

.. 1
�

 
fa
 

'.l
' 

.. 
1
 !!

 
CJ

 
' 

. 

�
 

� j 
('I_

·._' 
1 ··• ...

II! 
"

 
0

 
O

D
 

.··· 
."'

□
 

I 

I 
'
 

' 
' 

I 
i 

! I 
,.< 

''-;; i'\ 
,I 

·:;
 '\

,,
... 

I 
,. 

i 
·--�-

.. " 
\,, .. 

□
�

""
. 

·•·::
'<: 

Ill
 

. 

Ir 1i
 i

J 

l
I 

-.,,_ 
.
 

CJ
 

i
�

 
i 

.. ,

i I 
ii 

C
 

5
I

 
. 

9

S. 22

S. 22



call Number: 
Entered By: 
Assigned To: 
Follow Up: 
Bring Forward: 

141383 

DUSTIN MILLER 

BYLAW SERVICES 

A follow up is required, 

LOCATION 

I--n>tAl 

CALL DETAIL 

BYLAW SERVICES 

REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

Nov 15, 2019 
Nov 15, 2019 

Class: 
Problem: 
Priority: 

REQUESTOR 

PUBLIC 0TH ER 

OTHER 

NORMAL 

Phone 1: 
Phone 2: 
Email: 

Page I of I 

I had a vehicle towed, and was reading through Bylaw No. 11-033 for towing and immobilizing I believe Section 16 was lacking on 
truck #3 from i-Tow which operates out of 675 Wilson Street I was also charged a 'fuel surcharge cost' of $21.42 which is not a 
pn;soribed lee outlinecl.in Sche�ui<l A __ <_48.43237938451412,-123,38933814323036>

INSTRUCTIONS 

Automatically assigned by web form. 

I 

about:blank 
/ 20 l 9-12-05 

10
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_Bobb}: Bains 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 

Flag Status: 

. .. . .. ' .. . 

Bobby Bains 

I -tow 

Flag for follow up 
Ragged 

Here's truck #3 again today at l 3:20 

Its just got VSS 250 383 ! 155 in light grey rather small texL 
Which appears to stand for Victoria Super Service Towing when I google search. 

Should be better/correct truck labeling in my opinion .. 

l
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ICBC Fax02 Outbound 11/21/2019 11:05:23 AM PAGE 

11.03.01 JBS',34 VIN 3GDKC34F22Ml10950 

L 1 C E N C I N G 

2/002 Fax Server 

21NOV2019 

LICENCE NUMBER JB9534 

EFFECTIVE DATE 04MAR2019 

REGISTRATION NUMBER 01330386 

EXPIRY DATE 03MAR2020 TERMINATION DATE 

V E H I C L E D E S C R I P T I O N 

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUNBER 3GDKC34F22Mll0950 

MODEL YEAR 2002 MAKE GMC 

COLOR RED BODY STYLE WRECKER 

NET WEIGP.T(KG) 2664 GROSS WEIGHT(KG) 

MOELLER PAULA 

MODEL 2WHDR STATUS 

FUEL DIESEL 

4319 DISPLACEMENT 

MOELLER ZACHARY JOHNATHAN 

735 CHESTERLEA RD 

VICTORIA BC VSX 3R3 

'/tUN�AA¥..E:J:::::, 

R'c:J::::. "TI) w TR.i c:J<. 

1/S<; 7 

ff\ U t:.1...1..C.R. �: 1-Y (3: -77J w ) 

- ---- ----··-- -- -

The City cl Victoria recognizes the Songhees ad Esquirnal1 Nations tn whose traditional territories we ive and wor1'; 
�Hay swxqa" 
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IBobbl Ba ins

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Bylaw Services 
November 23, 2019 8:47 PM 
Bylaw Services 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

fwd: BUSINESS LICENCE BYLAW Cal number: 141785 
TEMPESlllVE CALL_NUM8ER 141785.TDGL 

1his file is to be assigned to Bobby Bains - we will be initiating a project early next week. 

Shannon 
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: noreply@victoria.ca <noreply@victoria.ca> 
Sent: Saturday, November 23, 2019 5:10:02 PM 
To: Bylaw Services <BylawServices@victoria.ca> 
Subject: BUSINESS LICENCE BYLAW Call number: 141785 

BYLAW SERVICES 

REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

Call Number: 
Entered By: 
Assigned To: 
FoUowUp: 
Bring Forward: 

141785 

BYLAW SERVICES 
A follow up is required. 

Nov 23, 2019 
Nov 23, 2019 

Class: BUSINESS LICENCE BYLAW 
Problem· FAIL TO COMPLY WITH LICENCE

'CONDITIONS 
Priority: NORMAL 

J.. TOW IMPOUND LOT, 675 WILSON ST, VICTORIA �--------'-=--'---..c..::.. _ _:.....,_ ____ �

[
Automatically assigned by web f01m. 

email Refe<1•a #290287 

1 

Phone 1: 
Phone 2: 
Email: 

13
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ICBC Fax02 Outbound 1/13/2020 2:51:02 PM PAGE 2/002 Fax Server 

14.49.38 VEHICLE REGISTRATION AND LICENCING INQUIRY 

LICENCE NUMBER  

EFFECTIVE DATE 300CT2019 

REGISTRATION NUMBER  

EXPIRY DATE 29JAN2020 TERMINATION DATE 

--- - - C URREN T VEHI CLE 

VEHICLE IDENTIPICATION NUMBER  

MODEL YEAR 2017 MAKE DODGE MODEL 

COLOR BLACK BODY STYLE 4 DOOR STATIONWAGON 
NET WEIGHT {KG) 1965 GROSS WEIGHT {KG) 

  

\IE.� CU.-;::#--\ 

6� boDliE (_fr(;l,,v Af-.j 

GCRVN STATUS 

FUEL GASOLINE 
DISPLACEMENT 

13JAN2020 
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ICBC Fax02 Outbound 1/13/2020 2:52:45 PM PAGE 2/002 Fax Server 

14.51.10 VEHICLE REGISTRATION AND LICENCING INQUIRY 

---------- L I C E N C I N G 

LICENCE NUMBE  REGISTRATION NUMBER  
EFFECTIVE DAT l9 EXPIRY DATE 310CT2020 TERMINATI

-----------CURRENT VEHICLE DESCRIPTION 

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  
MODEL YEAR 2007 MAKE MAZ L MZDA3 STATUS 
COLOR GREY BODY STYLE FOUR DOOR SEDAN FUEL GASOLINE 
NET WEIGHT (KG) 1221 GROSS WEIGHT (KG) DISPLACEMENT 

V 61t,'c(£ #-1-f 

fi'2_ B,! M/>.Z.ll A °S

13JAN2020 
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